MARION TOWNSHIP
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

The Township Zoning Board of Appeals will meet in person

November 13,2023 at 7:30 pm
However, there will be virtual access.
Instructions to participate in the meeting are posted on www.mariontownship.com

AGENDA
CALL TO ORDER
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIENCE
INTRODUCTION OF MEMBERS
APPROVAL OF AGENDA November 13, 2023

APPROVAL OF MINUTES FOR:  November 14, 2022 Regular Meeting
CALL TO PUBLIC

NEW BUSINESS:
1) ZBA Case #01-23 Michael Hickey 1687 Triangle Lake Rd. seeking a variance to
Section 8.04.E.3.a.1 front yard setback. Roof was installed on pre-existing
Deck within the 50-foot setback from the lake 4710-27-101-004

UNFINISHED BUSINESS:
SPECIAL ORDERS:
CALL TO PUBLIC:

ADJOURNMENT:



Submitted by: S. Longstreet

MEMBERS PRESENT:

MEMBERS ABSENT:
OTHERS PRESENT:

Approved:

MARION TOWNSHIP
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
REGULAR MEETING
NOVEMBER 14, 2022

Larry Fillinger, Linda Manson-Dempsey, Dan Lowe, and Diane
Bockhausen

Larry Grunn

Dave Hamann, Zoning Administrator
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CALL TO ORDER

nnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnn

Larry Fillinger called the meeting to order at 7:30 p.m. The meeting is also available online.

MEMBERS PRESENT

The members of the Zoning Board of Appeals introduced themselves.

APPROVAL OF AGENDA

Larry Fillinger asked to have 2023 Officer Election added to the agenda, and motioned to approve the
amended agenda. Linda Manson-Dempsey seconded. Motion carried.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES

August 29, 2022 Special Meeting: The minutes header should be changed to “Special Meeting."” Diane

Bockhausen motioned to approve the minutes as amended. Dan Lowe seconded. Motion carried.

CALL TO THE PUBLIC

No response.

NEW BUSINESS

ZBA Case #03-22 John & Mary Martin, 446 Trestle Drive, Tax Code #4710-12-302-144, seeking a

variance for Section 8.03 F 3 ¢ Rear-yard Setback

Call to the Public

Steve Kujawski, 430 Trestle Drive, lives next door and supports the variance request.

Motion

Diane Bockhausen motioned for ZBA Case #03-22, John & Mary Martin, 446 Trestle Drive, Tax Code
#4710-12-302-144, to grant a 5-foot variance to Section 8.03 F 3¢ Rear-yard Setback, considering the

following criteria:
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1 That the restrictions of the township zoning ordinance would unreasonably prevent the
owner from using the property for a permitted use. The request is for an inground pool, which
is a permitted use.

2 That the variance would do substantial justice to the applicant and a lesser relaxation than
that requested would not give a substantial relief to the owner of the property. The parcel is
not large enough to accommodate the pool and a lesser relaxation would not give substantial
relief.

3. That the request is due to the unique circumstances of the propetty. The parcel has a 30’
rear setback, although the standard for the Suburban Residential zoning district is 25'.

4. That the alleged hardship has not been created by a property owner. The property was
purchased in 2020 and the current owner didn’t create the hardship.

5. That the difficulty shall not be deemed solely economic. This request is not solely economic.

Linda Manson-Dempsey seconded. Roll call vote: Lowe—yes; Bockhausen—yes; Fillinger—yes;
Manson-Dempsey—yes. Motion carried 4-0.

SPECIAL ORDERS

Zoning Board of Appeals Officer Nominations

Linda Manson-Dempsey motioned to nominate Larry Fillinger as chairman. Diane Bockhausen seconded.
Motion carried.

Larry Fillinger motioned to nominate Linda Manson-Dempsey as vice chairman. Diane Bockhausen
seconded. Motion carried.

Linda Manson-Dempsey motioned to nominate Dan Lowe as secretary. Larry Fillinger seconded. Motion
carried.

CALL TO THE PUBLIC

No response.

ADJOURNMENT

Linda Manson-Dempsey motioned to adjourn at 7:51 pm. Diane Bockhausen seconded. Motion carried.
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FKAPF’LlCl\TION TO ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
ZBACase # (D) — >3

Tax Code 770 " Z7-/57-0CY
Current Zoning __ L RS 1

Fee Paid & o

Date Received FC Y - ey
Received by 4

Applicant k. f/fﬂf/ Ll i ///
Address /48 7 T Riacely JK D fleedzed A YEESS

Telephone /3 7y — 3707 STy €
(Home) (Work)
Applicant is (check one): ’?/Owner o Purchaser o Representative

Purchaser or Representative needs a letter of permission from owner
Nature of Request (check applicable one)

c‘:?:,ﬂﬁ-—_;ﬂ«dministrative Review (per Section 5.05 A)

. | Interpretation of Ordinance (per Section 5.05B 1, 2, 3 or 4)

o Variance Request (see below)

1. Zoning Ordinance Section

SEeripe $,0. 5.3 o | FRevT Yars CeFgacie

2. Letter stéting reason request should be granted (per Section 5.05 C)
3. Plot Plan—example and checklist attached (requirement per Section 4.03 D)
4. Required Livingston County Health Department evaluation

Refer to checklist on last page for additional instructions

By sighing this application, permission is granted for official representative(s) of
Marion Township to do onsite inspections.

n

A fo0 =3~ 23

e

Signafure / Date

Office Use Only

Meeting Date /! “{ 3 2p o2 Action Taken

Conditions (if applicable)

Signed

Rev, 10/20




@T he restrictions of the Township Zoning Ordinance would unreasonably prevent the owner from
S

ing the property for a permitted use. My name is Michael Hickey, the property owner at 1687
Triangle Lake Road (the “Property”), and I am applying for a zoning variance to allow a 20’ by 10’
(200 square feet) deck overhang to remain on my Property. The overhang simply serves to protect my
extremely small house from overheating as my house, given its location and the natural features of my
Property, is prone to exceeding safe living temperatures when constantly exposed to the sun. My air
conditioner is unable to control the heat caused by this issue. While shutting my blinds helps a small
amount, it is insignificant and even that minimal reprieve from sunlight and heat forces me to live in
my small house with no lake view out of my west facing windows. Aside from the fact that property
owners on the Lake should be able to enjoy their lake view without sacrificing comfortable living
conditions, living in my very small house without being able to open my blinds causes me to have
extreme claustrophobia. The easiest way of solving this issue without interfering with my neighbors’
lake views or lake access was the installation of my deck overhang. This is a nonuse variance
application, and my deck overhang would otherwise be permitted if it was not just barely within the
lakefront fifty (50) foot front yard setback area. The installation and use of a deck overhang is
otherwise permitted and preventing me from having the overhang is unreasonable given multiple
factors. As discussed below, my lot and home have unique characteristics distinguishing them from a
large majority of other lots and homes on Triangle Lake, and preventing me from having a deck
overhang punishes me for those unique characteristics. Most other surrounding properties are able to
enjoy a deck overhang if the owners of those surrounding properties want to install one. Moreover,
allowing the deck overhang to remain keeps with the spirit of the setback ordinance. The fifty foot
(50”) lakefront setback serves to ensure neighboring property owners do not have their lake access or
view obstructed by neighboring encroachments. My deck overhang does not harm any of the neighbors,
as it does not encroach on the lake any closer than my already existing deck, which was constructed in
[year] — long before I purchased my Property in [year]. It does not prevent any neighboring property
owners’ use and enjoyment of the waters of Triangle Lake, and it does not obstruct the view of any of
my neighbors. Enforcing the strict leter of the ordinance therefore would not serve to further the
ordinance’s purpose, but rather it would merely serve to deprive my prgperty of the ability to enjoy a
deck overhang as a vast majority of other lots on Triangle Lake could he variance would do
substantial justice to the applicant and a lesser relaxation than that requested would not give substantial
relief to the owner of the property. Substantial justice will be done by granting the requested variance.
As mentioned, granting the variance I request only allows my property to enjoy the shading and
cooling benefits of a deck overhang, which shields my house from the sun. Almost every other lot on
Triangle Lake would be able to enjoy a deck overhang if the owners of those lots chose to due to much
larger lot sizes around the Lake. The deck overhang is also the simplest, least intrusive solution to the
practical difficulties suffered by my Property. My deck overhang does not block anyone’s lakefront
view, it only allows me to enjoy mine. The neighbor to my south has a large willow tree which shades
his house, and that tree actually inhibits my view of the lake. Moving my house is not an option, and
installing trees such as the tree on my neighbor’s property would violate thedet@ £ er7¢7
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and spirit of the zoning ordinance by interfering with neighboring property owners’ view and
enjoyment of the Lake.

The request is due to unique circumstances of the property.

My house features numerous west-facing windows that become a source of extreme
discomfort during the warmer months. When the sun is positioned over the house or setting over
the lake, direct sunlight enters these windows, causing the house's interior temperature to rise
sometimes to 95-100 degrees, far exceeding proper living temperatures. My property lacks any
natural shading from trees or vegetation, distinguishing it from the neighboring property to the
south, which enjoys vast shade from a large lakefront willow tree. The excessive heat is made
worse by the fact that my home is only 684 square feet with an open floor plan, which makes my
home much more prone to overheating due to constant sunlight exposure for the simple reason
that it does not take much to heat up and small space.

My small house sits on a mere 0.05-acre lot on Triangle Lake, which is substantially smaller
than the average lot size on the Lake. With Triangle Lake predominantly having lots of at least 0.3
acres, my property falls well short of that number. In fact, my lot is the second smallest It on
Triangle lake. Due to my small lot size, my house is constructed in extremely close proximity to the
fifty (50’) foot lakefront setback, which is a significant contributing factor to the practical
difficulties my property faces. This, in combination with the small lot size, results in my property
being unfairly burdened by the lakefront setback requirement. The current setback effectively
prevents me from making even the smallest and simplest of lakefront additions to mitigate sun
and heat conditions.

The alleged hardship has not been created by a property owner.

The circumstances leading to this variance request are not of my making. The unique
circumstances necessitating the deck overhang pertain to the size of my lot, my lot’s natural
features, the construction of my home right up against the front yard setback (which was largely
necessary due to small lot size), and the small square footage and open concept of my home. My
lot and the house on my lot were created long before | purchased my Property inﬂea?ﬂ. | did not
create the lot or construct the house — | simply inherited these conditions when acquiring the
Property.

The difficulty is not solely economic.

The practical difficulties of the situation are not economic in the slightest. The core of the
hardship in this case is not tied to my financial situation or personal preferences. Instead, it is
rooted in the unique and unalterable physical characteristics of the property that are causing my
house to at times be unlivable. These characteristics include the property's small lot size, the
proximity of my house to the lakefront, the absence of vegetation or shading enjoyed by other
neighboring properties, including the neighboring property to my south, and the excessive
sunlight penetration into the house. These factors are inherent to the property itself and not the



result of personal choices or economic considerations made by me. Simply put, the unique
characteristics of my Property make it necessary to have a deck overhang to prevent my house
from overheating. Other lots on the Lake would have no setback issues if those lot owners wanted
to build a deck overhang, as those lots are much larger and there is therefore plenty of room to
build outside of the setback area. My property is prevented from enjoying those same permitted
structures as a vast majority of other lots get to enjoy simply because of the unique physical
characteristics and circumstances of my lot itself. Based on the above, | respectfully request that
my requested variance be granted.

Date: /lj "'/5/"’””23




DESCRIPTION OF LAND PLATTED
The land embraced in the annexsd plot of. .. " M Clatchey ! 5. Triangle. ..
Lake Estates”,. Part of W..part NE frl,.1/4 and Part of E.
part NW. ixl. 1/4 Sec.. 27, .T2N, RAE, Marion Township.. ..
. Juivingston County, Michigao,,
is described as follows:

Beginning on the E & W 1/4 line at a point-2533.81 ft.
S 88°-30' W from the E. 1/4 post of said Sec. 27;
Thence S 89°-30" W 35.89 ft.; N 30°-35' W 492.7 {t;
N 59°-59' W 186.6 ft,; N 84°-54' W 280.4 ft.; S 50°-
10" W 544.3 ft,; S 28°-8' W 233 ft.; S 89°-30' W 125
ft.; NO°-38' W 580.23 ft.; N 85°-57' E 741.37 ft.;
Thence along the arc of a 14°-46'-40" Degree Curve
Right a distance of 355.7 ft. The Long Chord of which
bears 8 87°-50'-30" E 343.41 ft.; Thence S 61°-38'
E 282.44 ft.; S 0°-9' W 360,86 ft.; S 7°-40' E 61.0 ft.;
S 15°-8' E 105.24 {t.; 8 25°-49' E 212.83 {t. to point
of beginning.

Note. All measurements are in feet and decimals
thereof. All lots extend to the waters edge of Triangle
Lake.
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Plot Plan Checklist

Street name(s)
E/ Street address
Drawing scale (optional)
B/4 North arrow
B/ Location of driveway and sidewalks
Label existing buildings & structures and indicate usage
E;l/ ~ Label proposed buildings/structures and indicate usage
ET// Dimensions from existing buildings and structures to property lines
E}/ Dimensions from proposed buildings/structures to property lines
[~  Dimensions of existing buildings and structures
Dimensions of proposed buildings/structures
[B/ Dimensions of property lines
E;// Location of well and septic

Confirmation of lot lines with survey or location of irons
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Livingston County Department of Public Heaith
Environmental Health Division PERMIT #

2300 E. Grand River Ave, * WEL2004-01112
Howell, Ml 48843 .
517.546.9858 * 517.546.9853 FAX APPLIED: 9/8/2004
co.livingston.mi,us/heaith ISSUED: 9/9/2004
EXPIRES:
Well Permit

SITE ADDRESS: 1687 TRIANGLE LAKE RD '
PARCEL NO.: 4710-27-101-004 W E L
TOWNSHIP; Marion Township
SUBDIVISION:
LOT/PARCEL:
DIRECTIONS:
OWNER BUILDER TRACTO
MARY E FINCH KELLER WELL DRILLING
1687 TRIANGLE LAKE RD 5615 CHILSON RD
HOWELL MI 48843 HOWELL MI 48843

PH1  810-227-2550

Environmental Sanitarian: Margaret McCliment Issued Date:  September 09, 200:

Prolect Description:
Information:
Type of Work: Replacement
Type of Water: Residential
Sewer Type: On-Site
Well First:

Special Requirements:

ALL WELLS MUST BE GROUTED ENTIRE LENGTH OF CASING AS PER RULE 134A AND 135 OF PART-{27 AS
AMENDED_.EINAL WATER SUPPLY APPROVAL CONTINGENT UPON SUBMITTAL OF ACCEPTABLBACT.
ANALYS!SC%PARTIAL CHEM/NITRATE ANALYSIS(3)WELL LOG, AND 4, WELL DRILLING NOTIFICATION.
EXISTING LL MUST BE PROPERLY ABANDONED ACCORDING TO R325.1662 -1665 OF GROUNDWATER
QUALITY CONTROL, PART 127, ACT 368, P.A. 1978. /INDICATE ON WELL LOG AS TO ABANDONMENT OF OLD

WELL.

wetl log o A-94-0f M
0. - {7-0y MM SH need abandon Mmentrecond.

!
Environmental Sanitarl{ay‘;_% Date Finaled /Q - Q ‘&\C
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Michigan Depértment of Environmental Quality

' DWRP Laboratory Services - Drinking Water Lab
USEPA Region V Drinking Water Lab Cert. No. MI00003
P.O. Box 30270, Lansing, MI 48909-7770

TEL: 517/335-8184 FAX: 517/336-8562

Official Laboratory Report

Report To:

Mary Ellen Finch Sample Number: B2005005026

1687 Triangle Lake Road Customer Number: 53541000
Howell MI 48843

System Name/Owner: Mary Ellen Finch WSSN / Pool 1D:
Collection Address: 1687 Triangle Lake Road, Howell 48843 Source: Single Family
Collected By: Mary Ellen Finch Site Code: 0401112 *~
Twp/Sec/Well #: Marion/ ? INEW ‘ Colisctor: Private Citizen
County: Livingston Sample Date: 11/8/2004 11:00:00AM
Sample Point: OUTSIDE SPIGOT Received: 11/9/2004 1:52:00PM
Sample Kit#: 30 Purpose: Repair/Construction/New Well
Chlorination: None Water System: Other
Test Result Analyte Name Tested Limit MCL. Rpt Limit Test Performed
Not Detected COLIFORM ORGANISMS PER 100ml 11/9/2004 : BPTC 19960701
Lab Comments:
None

By authority of PA 368 of 1978 as amended. Process Batch #: 4111017 : 111 11/10/2004 4:18:38PM Page: 1 of 1
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r— N
D E%ﬂ- WATER WELL AND PUMP RECORD
'-é Gompletlon Is required undec awhority of Part 127 Act 368 PA 1978,
Well 1D 47000024187 Failure lo comply Is & misdémeanor,
Tax No: { Parmit No: 2004-01112 Gounty: Livingston
. Fraction: axtion; oWn/Ranga:
NEY NWY% NEY 27 02N D4
Blistance and Direction from Road Tnterasation: 4
Well ID: 47000024187 TRIANGLE LAKE
Elavation: 987 f
: Vel Fame:
Latitude: 42.524562 'Wall Owner. Mary Eflen|Finah
Hude; -83. Well Address: Owner Addraus:
Longhuds: -83.836797 1887 TRIANGLE LAKE ROAD 1687 TRIANGLE LAKE ROAD
HOWELL M1 48B43 HOWELL M| 48843
Dﬂlli%g Wethod: Rotary Pump Instaliel: Yes Pump Inatatiation only: No
o}l Dapth: 110,00 & ‘Wuﬂ Uss; Household Pump Instaliation date: 10/21/2004 HP; 0560
Well Type: Replacement | Date Complated: 9/8/2004 Manufacturer: Fairbanks-Morae Pump Type: Submersible
Casing Type: PVC plaslic Model Number; 2im52 Pump Capacity: 10.00 GPM
2aing Joint; Wolded Length of Drop Plpe: 48,00 . 10 of Well:
Diameter; 5.00 In. to 105.00 f. depth . . 100 i
4.00 in.to 110,00 f, depth Diameter of Dyop Pipe: 1.00 in.
. Draw Down Sbal Used: No
Bore Diamatar 1: 8,75 in.to 110.00 f1. dapth Pressure Tank installed: Yes
::: g::";,‘::: z Pressure Tank Type: Diaphragm/bladdear
Helght: 1.00 R, above grade Manufacturer: 9"“‘";%‘;; .
Casing Fiting:  None Modal Number : ¢m Tank Capagity : 32 Gallons
Prassure felipf Valve Instalied : No
Statlc Water Level: 5,00 #. Below Grade(Not Flowing) Formation Deseription Thisknes Depth to
Yietd Test Method: Air P 3| Bottom
Mesasurement Takan During Pump Test! Brown Sand 5.00 5.00
5.00 #. after 2.00 hra. pumping &t 26,00 GPM Gray Clay 21.00 26.00
Gray Sand 25.00 51.00
Gray Clay 25,00 80.00
Abandonad Wall Plugged: Yes | Gray Sand 30.00 110.00
Reason for not phigging Well:
Abandoned well ID;
Screen Installed: Yes Well intake:
Filter Packed: Yes
Scrasn Diameter; 5.00 In. Length: 5.00 .
Screen Matarial Typa: PVC slotied
Slot: 12.00 in. SetBetween 106.00 fi. and 110,00 A.
Blank:
Fittings:
None
Wall Grouted: Yes Grouting Mathod: Grout pipe outsida casing
No. of Bags: 6 Addltives: None QGenlogy Remiacks:
Grouting Matarials:
Bentonita slurry From 0.00 .10 103.00 f.
Wall Read Gomplation: 12 inshes sbove grade andonmert atalla
Casing Diamster: 1.26 Waell Depth: 208
Nearast aourca of possible contamination: Plugging Material; Bentonite chips/psllats No.of Bags:0.25
Type Dlstance Direction Caaing Remavad: No _
Septic tank 50.00 f. East Contractor Typs: Water well drilling contractor
Ragistration Number: 1924
Businuss Name: Kellor Well Dellling, Inc,
Drilling Machina Operator Name: RICH MINER Business Addiress; 5766 Nobla Or. Brighton, M1 46110
ATER WELL CONTRACTOR'S CERTIFICATION:
Employment. Employee Thig well waa drilled unsder my Jurisdiction and this roport is true to the best of
Jmy knowlsdge.and beliel,
Signature of Registered Repranantstive Date
Genami Remarks:
OTHER REMARKS_

EQP 2017C (2/2000) ATTENTION WELL OWNER: FILE WITH DEED 8/9/2004 11:15
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